A reconciliation between the normal effective statutory tax rate and the actual effective tax rate reflected in the accompanying consolidated
statements of income is as follows:

2007 2006

Normal effective statutory tax rate ..... — 40.5%
Tax credit for research and development costs and other..... — (3.1)
Amortization expenses not deductible for income tax purposes ..... — 1.4
Other, net..... — (0.6)
Actual effective tax rate ..... — 38.2%

For the year ended March 31, 2007, a reconciliation is not disclosed because the difference is less than 5% of the normal effective statutory
tax rate.

a) Finance leases:
The Companies lease certain buildings, machinery, computer equipment and other assets.

The pro forma information of leased property under finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee on an
“as if capitalized” basis for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 was as follows:

Millions of yen

2007 2006
Buildings and Machinery, equipment Buildings and Machinery, equipment

structures and other assets Total structures and other assets Total

Acquisition cost..... ¥8,632 ¥6,866 ¥15,498 ¥8,632 ¥8,788 ¥17,420
Accumulated depreciation... 1,881 4,831 6,712 1,403 5,379 6,782

Net leased property..... ¥6,751 ¥2,035 ¥  8,786 ¥7,229 ¥3,409 ¥10,638

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2007

Buildings and Machinery, equipment
structures and other assets Total

Acquisition cost..... $73,122 $58,161 $131,283
Accumulated depreciation... 15,934 40,923 56,857

Net leased property..... $57,188 $17,238 $  74,426

Obligations under finance leases as of March 31, 2007 and 2006 were as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2006 2007

Due within one year ..... ¥1,677 ¥  2,118 $14,206
Due after one year ..... 7,109 8,520 60,220

..... ¥8,786 ¥10,638 $74,426

8 Leases

Total rental expenses for the above leases were ¥1,955 million